

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/19/2019 11:19 AM
NO. 51928-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

BRANDON EUGENE DOCKTER, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00524-0

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The State did not misstate the law nor improperly shift the burden of proof during closing argument when it discussed the evidence and the defendant’s affirmative defense. 1
- II. The Court did not err when it instructed the jury, at defendant’s request, on the definition of consent as provided in WPIC 45.04. 1
- III. The defendant did not receive the ineffective assistance of counsel when his trial counsel proposed WPIC 45.04 and utilized the instruction to support his defense. 1
- IV. As Dockter conceded in closing argument, the State presented sufficient evidence to establish the victim’s mental incapacity or physical helplessness at the time of the penetration and sexual contact by the defendant..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

- A. Procedural History..... 1
- B. Statement of Facts 2

ARGUMENT 8

- I. The State did not misstate the law nor improperly shift the burden of proof during closing argument when it discussed the evidence and the defendant’s affirmative defense. 8
- II. The Court did not err when it instructed the jury, at defendant’s request, on the definition of consent as provided in WPIC 45.04. 16
- III. The defendant did not receive the ineffective assistance of counsel when his trial counsel proposed WPIC 45.04 and utilized the instruction to support his defense. 20
- IV. As Dockter conceded in closing argument, the State presented sufficient evidence to establish the victim’s mental incapacity or physical helplessness at the time of the penetration and sexual contact by the defendant..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	20
<i>State v. Al-Hamdani</i> , 109 Wn.App. 599, 36 P.3d 1103 (2001)	23
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	8
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	23
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015)	21, 22
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	8
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	23
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.2d 432 (2003)	8
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	9, 14
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) <i>rev. denied</i> 130 Wn.2d 1013 (1996)	23
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009)	16, 18
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 161 Wn. 221, 296 P. 555 (1931)	17
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 175 Wn.App. 45, 301 P.3d 504 (2013)	13
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Ortiz-Triana</i> , 193 Wn.App. 769, 373 P.3d 335 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 54 Wn.App. 857, 776 P.2d 170 (1989).....	13, 24
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	8
<i>State v. Staten</i> , --- Wn.App.2d ----; 51349-8-II (2019).....	1
<i>State v. Stud</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	9, 16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	21
<i>State v. VanVlack</i> , 53 Wn.App. 86, 765 P.2d 349 (1988).....	18
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	20, 21, 22

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.507.....	2
RCW 9A.44.010(4)-(5).....	10

RCW 9A.44.010(7).....	10, 17
RCW 9A.44.030(1).....	13, 18
RCW 9A.44.050.....	18
RCW 9A.44.050(1)(b).....	1, 9
RCW 9A.44.100(1)(b).....	1, 9
Other Authorities	
WPIC 45.04.....	17, 20, 21, 22
Rules	
GR 14.1(a).....	24
Unpublished Opinions	
<i>State v. Krebs</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 1039, 2018 WL 5014244, 4-6.....	24
